
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: August 20, 2014 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. STATEMENT        Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act. 

1. Call to order. 

2. Roll Call. 

3. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer. 

B. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. ORDINANCE #2014-24 - An Ordinance authorizing the Construction of Centerline 
Rumble Strips at various locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, 
and appropriating $1,250,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of 
$1,250,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to 
finance the same. 

C. RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory 
Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 411, Lots 9, 21 & 25, Toms 
River Township, in an amount not to exceed $1,900,000.00. 

D. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 16. 

E. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director John C. Bartlett

John P. Kelly

James F. Lacey

Gerry P. Little

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 6



1. WICKBERG MARINE CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Clean Water 
Barnegat Bay Watershed Project - S344080-05, Twilight Lake Dredging, Bay Head 
Borough - Change Order #1, E-$185,960.00, R-$0.00. 

2. FORTE EXCAVATING, LLC - Construction of Clean Water Barnegat Bay 
Watershed Project - S344080-03, Berkeley Shores Manufactured Treatment Device, 
Berkeley Township - Partial Estimate #1, $24,055.57. 

3. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of C.R. 
528 (East Veterans Highway) from 700' East of Siena Drive to Bennetts Mills Road, 
Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #3, $382,076.03. 

4. P&A CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of Bay Boulevard from N.J.S.H. Rt. 
35 to Princeton Avenue, Toms River Township and Lavallette Borough - Partial 
Estimate #6, $149,784.34. 

5. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Ocean County College Infrastructure 
Improvements, Phase III, Toms River Township - Change Order #1, E-$89,075.45, 
R-$0.00. 

6. BIL-JIM CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2013-B - 
Partial Estimate #5, $140,720.46. 

F. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring Ocean County College as they celebrate their 50th Anniversary. 

3. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2014 OC Budget for the program entitled Title IV-
D Reimbursement FY13, in the amount of $18,584.00. 

4. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2014 OC Budget for the program entitled 
Workforce Learning Link FY14/15, in the amount of $86,000.00. 

5. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Circle of Life Pump-Out 
Boat, in an amount not to exceed $14,000.00. 

6. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the 2015 Juvenile Services 
Comprehensive Plan. 

7. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the State Body Armor 
Replacement FY14, for the OC Corrections Department. 

8. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the State Body Armor 
Replacement FY14, for the OC Sheriff's Department. 

9. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the State Body Armor 
Replacement FY14, for the OC Prosecutor's Department. 

10. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with St. Francis Community Center 
through the Special Initiative and Transportation Grant FY14, in an amount not to 
exceed $71,630.00. 

11. Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Borough of Tuckerton for 9-1-1 
Emergency Telecommunications Services. 

Page 2 of 6



12. Accepting the Quotation of Good Friend Electric Supply for Philips Day-Brite LED 
Fixtures, in an amount not to exceed $8,400.00. 

13. Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new 
participants, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

14. Authorizing the execution of a Federal Aid Agreement, Number 2014-DT-BLA-305, 
with the NJ DOT for the Construction of Centerline Rumble Strips, various locations, 
Ocean County. 

15. Resolution providing for the issuance and sale of the County of Ocean's General 
Improvement Bonds, Series 2014 authorized by Bond Ordinances heretofore adopted 
to finance various General Improvements in the County of Ocean, and providing for 
the Form, Maturity Dates and other details of said Bonds. 

G. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 7/2/2014. 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 7/16/2014. 

4. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 6/25/2014. 

5. Approving the Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for: 1) 
Support Plan (Service and Maintenance) for Gas Chromatography/Mass 
Spectrometry 2) Occupational Medicine Services for On-The-Job Injuries 3) 
Radiology and Other Medical Imaging Services 4) Employee Assistance Program 5) 
Drug and Alcohol Collection and Testing 6) Professional Medical Services 7) Vision 
Services 8) Banking and Investment Services, $42,707,000.00 general Improvement 
Bonds, Series 2014 

6. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 8/13/2014 for the payroll period of 
7/17/2014 through 7/30/2014 and for the payroll period of 7/31/2014 through 
8/13/2014, in the amount of $4,905,553.38. 

7. Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for 2014 Pavement Striping, Pavement Markings and 
Raised Pavement Markers, Various Locations, Ocean County. 

H. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing a Revision of a No Parking Zone along C.R. #5 (Cedar Bridge Avenue), 
Lakewood Township. 

2. Authorizing a Revision of a No Stopping or No Standing Zone along C.R. #5 (Cedar 
Bridge Avenue), Lakewood Township. 

I. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of ICE AND SNOW 
REMOVER to Dart Seasonal Products, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. 

Page 3 of 6



2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CONSULTING SERVICES 
FOR THE RETENTION OF CALEA STATE ASSOCIATION OF CHIEF'S OF 
POLICE ACCREDITATION to The Rodgers Group, LLC, the sole qualified bidder. 

3. Awarding a Contract for work to be done in connection with the PROPOSED 
RENOVATION FOR OCEAN COUNTY SECURITY BIKE PATROL DIVISION, 
LAKEWOOD, NEW JERSEY to George Koustas Painting & Construction, LLC, the 
lowest qualified bidder.  For a total lump sum (including Allowance No. 1) of 
$58,900.00. 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CRANBERRY BOG 
RESTORATION AND FARMING/HARVESTING OPERATIONS AT 
CLOVERDALE FARMS COUNTY PARK NO. II to Manuel Pereira, the sole 
qualified bidder. 

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EXTRADITION SERVICES 
to US Corrections LLC, the lowest qualified bidder. 

6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES:NEW 
CARS, S.U.V.(S) AND PICK-UP TRUCKS NO. II to Winner Ford, the sole 
qualified bidder. 

7. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASIN BLOCKS to 
Extech Building Materials DBA Liberty Wood Materials, the lowest qualified bidder.

8. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of FIXED HAMMERS, 
INSERTS, AND FLAILS FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Deacon Equipment 
Company and Resource Recovery Systems of Nebraska, Inc., the lowest qualified 
bidders. 

9. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 
FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR GREATER NO. II to 
Tony Sanchez, LTD; Trico Equipment Services, LLC; Jesco, Inc.; Pardo's Truck 
Service Parts Whse; Norcia Corporation; Cherry Valley Tractor Sales; Lacal 
Equipment, Inc.; R&H Spring & Truck Repair, Inc.; W.E. Timmerman Co., Inc.; 
Wolfington Body Company, Inc.; H.A. DeHart & Son, Inc. and One Source of New 
Jersey, the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for thirty-six (36) items 
for the second time.  In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County 
Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract. 

10. No bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of PREPAID GROCERY 
DEBIT CARDS NO. II for a second time.  In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 
40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a 
negotiated contract. 

11. Awarding a Contract for the Stormwater Management Contract 2014B, Long Beach 
Township to Marbro, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $1,177,117.00, the lowest 
qualified bidder. 

12. Awarding a Contract for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain 
County Roads, Contract 2014B to Earle Asphalt Company, in an amount not to 
exceed $2,966,813.13, the lowest qualified bidder. 

J. CONTRACTS 

Page 4 of 6



1. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Affordable Housing Administrators for the 
Ocean County HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$58,000.00 and the Ocean County CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, in an 
amount not to exceed $105,250.00. 

2. Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $2,363.00. 

3. Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of  $5,794.00. 

4. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $4,260.00. 

5. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $2,323.00. 

6. Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $7,693.00. 

7. Amending a Competitive Contract with Brick Township Senior Center & Outreach 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $4,070.00. 

8. Amending a Competitive Contract with Brick Township Senior Center & Outreach 
for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $3,730.00. 

9. Amending a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township Outreach for services 
to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $4,070.00. 

10. Amending a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township Outreach for services 
to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $3,730.00. 

11. Amending a Competitive Contract with Toms River Senior Center for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $4,070.00. 

12. Amending a Competitive Contract with Toms River Senior Center for services to the 
elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $3,730.00. 

13. Amending a Contract awarded on March 6, 2013 with The Louis Berger Group for 
Program/Construction Management and Hurricane Recovery Consulting Services, a 
no cost extension of time until 5/31/2015. 

K. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Zarita F. Mattox, Toms River as a member to fill the unexpired term of 
Danny Goldberg, term to expire 11/14/2016; and Jeremy Grunin, Toms River as an 
alternate member to fill the unexpired term of Zarita F. Mattox, term to expire 
11/14/2015; both to the OC CULTURAL & HERITAGE COMMISSION. 

2. Appointing Mary Jo Buchanan, Brick and Kim Liguori, OC PIC, Toms River; and 
reappointing OC Sheriff Michael G. Mastronardy, Toms River; Probation Division 
Manager, Toms River; Director, OC Human Services, Toms River; Director, OC 
Youth Shelter, Toms River; Representative, OC Vo-Tech Schools, Toms River; Gina 
Polese-Grasso, Lakewood; and OC Superintendent of Schools, Toms River to 
the YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION OF OC for a term of three (3) years, term to 
expire 9/15/2017. 

Page 5 of 6



L. RECEIVED ITEMS 

M. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Barnegat Township supporting Joint Base McGuire-Fort Dix-Lakehurst. 

2. Barnegat Township opposing S-2171 making the County responsible for Municipal 
Beaches. 

3. Barnegat Township opposing the Seismic Air Blasting off the coast of New Jersey. 

4. Barnegat Township supporting a new Federal Transportation Program. 

5. Little Egg Harbor Township supporting legislation to unite New Jersey Military 
Facilities. 

6. Beach Haven Borough opposing the use of Seismic Air Gun use off New Jersey's 
Coast. 

N. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 7/16/2014. 

O. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. PSE&G Notice of Public Hearing concerning rate increase. 

2. State Pinelands Commission Notice of Adoption of Comprehensive Management 
Plan Amendments. 

3. PSE&G Notice to customers to continue its Energy Efficiency Economic Extension 
Program on a regulated basis. 

P. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

Q. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

R. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 6 of 6




















































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Aug 20, 2014_Board Meeting Agenda
	STATEMENT€€€€€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act.
	Call to order.
	Roll Call.
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer.

	ORDINANCE -€PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2014-24 - An Ordinance authorizing the Construction of Centerline Rumble Strips at various locations,€all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,250,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,250,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	RESOLUTION - PUBLIC HEARING
	Accepting the recommendation of the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Advisory Committee to participate in the acquisition of Block 411, Lots 9, 21 & 25, Toms River Township, in an amount not to exceed $1,900,000.00.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 16.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	WICKBERG MARINE CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Clean Water Barnegat Bay Watershed Project - S344080-05, Twilight Lake Dredging, Bay Head Borough - Change Order #1, E-$185,960.00, R-$0.00.
	FORTE EXCAVATING, LLC - Construction of Clean Water Barnegat Bay Watershed Project - S344080-03, Berkeley Shores Manufactured Treatment Device, Berkeley Township - Partial Estimate #1, $24,055.57.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of C.R. 528 (East Veterans Highway) from 700' East of Siena Drive to Bennetts Mills Road, Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #3, $382,076.03.
	P&A CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of Bay Boulevard from N.J.S.H. Rt. 35 to Princeton Avenue, Toms River Township and Lavallette Borough - Partial Estimate #6, $149,784.34.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Ocean County College Infrastructure Improvements, Phase III, Toms River Township - Change Order #1, E-$89,075.45, R-$0.00.
	BIL-JIM CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2013-B - Partial Estimate #5, $140,720.46.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Ocean County College as they celebrate their 50th Anniversary.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2014 OC Budget for the program entitled Title IV-D Reimbursement FY13, in the amount of $18,584.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2014 OC Budget for the program entitled Workforce Learning Link FY14/15, in the amount of $86,000.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Circle of Life Pump-Out Boat, in an amount not to exceed $14,000.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the 2015 Juvenile Services Comprehensive Plan.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the State Body Armor Replacement FY14, for the OC Corrections Department.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the State Body Armor Replacement FY14, for the OC Sheriff's Department.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the State Body Armor Replacement FY14, for the OC Prosecutor's Department.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with St. Francis Community Center through the Special Initiative and Transportation Grant FY14, in an amount not to exceed $71,630.00.
	Authorizing an Amended Agreement with the Borough of Tuckerton for 9-1-1 Emergency Telecommunications Services.
	Accepting the Quotation of Good Friend Electric Supply for Philips Day-Brite LED Fixtures, in an amount not to exceed $8,400.00.
	Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new participants, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the execution of a Federal Aid Agreement, Number 2014-DT-BLA-305, with the NJ DOT for the Construction of Centerline Rumble Strips, various locations, Ocean County.
	Resolution providing for the issuance and sale of the County of Ocean's General Improvement Bonds, Series 2014 authorized by Bond Ordinances heretofore adopted to finance various General Improvements in the County of Ocean, and providing for the Form, Maturity Dates and other details of said Bonds.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 7/2/2014.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 7/16/2014.
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 6/25/2014.
	Approving the Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for: 1) Support Plan (Service and Maintenance) for Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry 2) Occupational Medicine Services for On-The-Job Injuries 3) Radiology and Other Medical Imaging Services 4) Employee Assistance Program 5) Drug and Alcohol Collection and Testing 6) Professional Medical Services 7) Vision Services 8) Banking and Investment Services, $42,707,000.00 general Improvement Bonds, Series 2014
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 8/13/2014 for the payroll period of 7/17/2014 through 7/30/2014 and for the payroll period of 7/31/2014 through 8/13/2014, in the amount of $4,905,553.38.
	Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for 2014 Pavement Striping, Pavement Markings and Raised Pavement Markers, Various Locations, Ocean County.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing a Revision of a No Parking Zone along C.R. #5 (Cedar Bridge Avenue), Lakewood Township.
	Authorizing a Revision of a No Stopping or No Standing Zone along C.R. #5 (Cedar Bridge Avenue), Lakewood Township.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of ICE AND SNOW REMOVER to Dart Seasonal Products, Inc., the sole qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE RETENTION OF CALEA STATE ASSOCIATION OF CHIEF'S OF POLICE ACCREDITATION to The Rodgers Group, LLC, the sole qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for work to be done in connection with the PROPOSED RENOVATION FOR OCEAN COUNTY SECURITY BIKE PATROL DIVISION, LAKEWOOD, NEW JERSEY to George Koustas Painting & Construction, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder.€ For a total lump sum (including Allowance No. 1) of $58,900.00.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CRANBERRY BOG RESTORATION AND FARMING/HARVESTING OPERATIONS AT CLOVERDALE FARMS COUNTY PARK NO. II to Manuel Pereira, the sole qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EXTRADITION SERVICES to US Corrections LLC, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES:NEW CARS, S.U.V.(S) AND PICK-UP TRUCKS NO. II to Winner Ford, the sole qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASIN BLOCKS to Extech Building Materials DBA Liberty Wood Materials, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of FIXED HAMMERS, INSERTS, AND FLAILS FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Deacon Equipment Company and Resource Recovery Systems of Nebraska, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR GREATER NO. II to Tony Sanchez, LTD; Trico Equipment Services, LLC; Jesco, Inc.; Pardo's Truck Service Parts Whse; Norcia Corporation; Cherry Valley Tractor Sales; Lacal Equipment, Inc.; R&H Spring & Truck Repair, Inc.; W.E. Timmerman Co., Inc.; Wolfington Body Company, Inc.; H.A. DeHart & Son, Inc. and One Source of New Jersey, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids€were received for€thirty-six (36) items for the second time.€ In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract.
	No bids were received for the furnishing and delivery of PREPAID GROCERY DEBIT CARDS NO. II for a second time.€ In accordance with N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A:11-5(3) the County Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract.
	Awarding a Contract for the Stormwater Management Contract 2014B, Long Beach Township to Marbro, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $1,177,117.00, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2014B to Earle Asphalt Company, in an amount not to exceed $2,966,813.13, the lowest qualified bidder.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Affordable Housing Administrators for the Ocean County HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, in an amount not to exceed $58,000.00 and the Ocean County CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, in an amount not to exceed $105,250.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $2,363.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of€ $5,794.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $4,260.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $2,323.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Community Services, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $7,693.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Brick Township Senior Center & Outreach for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $4,070.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Brick Township Senior Center & Outreach for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $3,730.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township Outreach for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $4,070.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Manchester Township Outreach for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $3,730.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Toms River Senior Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $4,070.00.
	Amending a Competitive Contract with Toms River Senior Center for services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase in the amount of $3,730.00.
	Amending a Contract awarded on March 6, 2013 with The Louis Berger Group for Program/Construction Management and Hurricane Recovery Consulting Services, a no cost extension of time until 5/31/2015.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Zarita F. Mattox, Toms River as a member to fill the unexpired term of Danny Goldberg, term to expire 11/14/2016; and Jeremy Grunin, Toms River as an alternate member to fill the unexpired term of Zarita F. Mattox, term to expire 11/14/2015; both to the OC CULTURAL & HERITAGE COMMISSION.
	Appointing Mary Jo Buchanan, Brick and Kim Liguori, OC PIC, Toms River; and reappointing OC Sheriff Michael G. Mastronardy, Toms River; Probation Division Manager, Toms River; Director, OC Human Services, Toms River; Director, OC Youth Shelter, Toms River; Representative, OC Vo-Tech Schools, Toms River; Gina Polese-Grasso, Lakewood; and OC Superintendent of Schools, Toms River to the€YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION OF OC for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 9/15/2017.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Barnegat Township supporting Joint Base McGuire-Fort Dix-Lakehurst.
	Barnegat Township opposing S-2171 making the County responsible for Municipal Beaches.
	Barnegat Township opposing the Seismic Air Blasting off the coast of New Jersey.
	Barnegat Township supporting a new Federal Transportation Program.
	Little Egg Harbor Township supporting legislation to unite New Jersey Military Facilities.
	Beach Haven Borough opposing the use of Seismic Air Gun use off New Jersey's Coast.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 7/16/2014.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	PSE&G Notice of Public Hearing concerning rate increase.
	State Pinelands Commission Notice of Adoption of Comprehensive Management Plan Amendments.
	PSE&G Notice to customers to continue its Energy Efficiency Economic Extension Program on a regulated basis.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with€a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


